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National Life Tables, England, period expectation of life, based on data for the years 1998-2000

Males
age mx qx Ix dx ex

0 0.006325 0.006305 100000.0 630.5 75.29
1 0.000496 0.000495 99369.5 49.2 74.76
2 0.000315 0.000315 99320.3 31.3 73.80
3 0.000209 0.000209 99288.9 20.8 72.82
4 0.000167 0.000167 99268.2 16.6 71.84
5 0.000130 0.000130 99251.6 12.9 70.85
6 0.000151 0.000151 99238.6 15.0 69.86
7 0.000145 0.000145 99223.6 14.4 68.87
8 0.000127 0.000127 99209.3 12.6 67.88
9 0.000122 0.000122 99196.7 121 66.89
10 0.000137 0.000137 99184.6 13.6 65.90
" 0.000138 0.000138 99171.0 13.7 64.90
12 0.000161 0.000161 99157.3 16.0 63.91
13 0.000174 0.000174 99141.3 17.3 62.92
14 0.000223 0.000223 99124.0 221 61.93
15 0.000246 0.000246 99101.9 244 60.95
16 0.000424 0.000424 99077.5 42.0 59.96
17 0.000561 0.000561 99035.5 55.6 58.99
18 0.000782 0.000782 98979.9 774 58.02
19 0.000819 0.000818 98902.5 80.9 57.07
20 0.000772 0.000772 98821.6 76.3 56.11
21 0.000792 0.000792 98745.3 78.2 55.16
22 0.000877 0.000876 98667.1 86.5 54.20
23 0.000911 0.000911 98580.6 89.8 53.25
24 0.000895 0.000895 98490.8 88.1 52.29
25 0.000895 0.000895 98402.7 88.1 51.34
26 0.000923 0.000923 98314.6 90.7 50.39
27 0.000982 0.000982 98223.9 96.5 49.43
28 0.000961 0.000960 98127.4 94.2 48.48
29 0.001006 0.001006 98033.2 98.6 47.53
30 0.001025 0.001025 97934.6 100.3 46.57
31 0.000998 0.000998 97834.3 97.6 45.62
32 0.001128 0.001128 97736.7 110.2 44.67
33 0.001097 0.001097 97626.4 107.1 43.72
34 0.001090 0.001090 97519.4 106.3 42.76
35 0.001207 0.001206 97413.1 1175 41.81
36 0.001261 0.001260 97295.6 122.6 40.86
37 0.001340 0.001339 97173.0 130.1 39.91
38 0.001350 0.001349 97042.9 130.9 38.96
39 0.001519 0.001518 96912.0 1471 38.02
40 0.001608 0.001606 96764.9 155.4 37.07
41 0.001826 0.001825 96609.5 176.3 36.13
42 0.001852 0.001850 96433.2 178.4 35.20
43 0.002046 0.002044 96254.8 196.8 34.26
44 0.002297 0.002294 96058.0 220.4 33.33
45 0.002502 0.002499 95837.6 239.5 32.41
46 0.002789 0.002785 95598.1 266.2 31.48
47 0.003113 0.003109 95331.9 296.4 30.57
48 0.003268 0.003262 95035.5 310.0 29.67
49 0.003668 0.003662 94725.5 346.9 28.76
50 0.004039 0.004031 94378.6 380.5 27.86
51 0.004242 0.004233 93998.2 397.9 26.98
52 0.004748 0.004737 93600.3 443.4 26.09
53 0.005335 0.005321 93156.9 495.7 25.21
54 0.005868 0.005851 92661.2 542.1 24.34
55 0.006545 0.006524 92119.0 601.0 23.48
56 0.007442 0.007415 91518.0 678.6 22.63
57 0.008302 0.008268 90839.5 751.0 21.80
58 0.009046 0.009005 90088.4 811.3 20.98
59 0.009994 0.009944 89277.2 887.8 20.16
60 0.011164 0.011102 88389.4 981.3 19.36
61 0.012389 0.012312 87408.1 1076.2 18.57
62 0.013542 0.013451 86331.9 1161.2 17.80
63 0.014968 0.014857 85170.7 1265.3 17.03
64 0.016635 0.016498 83905.3 1384.3 16.28
65 0.018804 0.018629 82521.0 1537.3 15.55
66 0.020754 0.020541 80983.8 1663.5 14.83
67 0.023302 0.023034 79320.3 1827.1 14.13
68 0.025703 0.025377 77493.2 1966.5 13.45
69 0.028755 0.028348 75526.7 2141.0 12.79
70 0.032201 0.031690 73385.7 2325.6 12.15
71 0.035823 0.035193 71060.1 2500.8 11.53
72 0.039914 0.039133 68559.3 2682.9 10.93
73 0.044416 0.043451 65876.4 2862.4 10.36
74 0.049260 0.048075 63014.0 3029.4 9.81
75 0.054017 0.052596 59984.5 3155.0 9.28
76 0.059310 0.057602 56829.6 3273.5 8.76
7 0.065378 0.063308 53556.1 3390.5 8.27
78 0.071884 0.069390 50165.6 3481.0 7.79
79 0.078013 0.075084 46684.6 3505.3 7.34
80 0.084553 0.081123 43179.3 3502.9 6.89
81 0.093940 0.089726 39676.5 3560.0 6.46
82 0.107131 0.101684 36116.5 3672.5 6.04
83 0.118390 0.111773 32444.0 3626.4 5.67
84 0.130562 0.122561 28817.6 3531.9 5.32
85 0.142406 0.132940 25285.7 3361.5 5.00
86 0.155369 0.144169 219242 3160.8 4.69
87 0.170372 0.156998 18763.4 29458 4.39
88 0.187659 0.171561 15817.6 27137 4.12
89 0.205129 0.186047 13103.9 24379 3.86
90 0.217852 0.196453 10666.0 2095.4 3.63
91 0.233525 0.209109 8570.6 1792.2 3.40
92 0.258291 0.228749 6778.4 1550.6 3.17
93 0.281317 0.246627 5227.9 1289.3 2.96
94 0.307793 0.266742 3938.5 1050.6 276
95 0.336964 0.288378 2888.0 832.8 2.58
96 0.353048 0.300077 2055.1 616.7 243
97 0.396998 0.331246 1438.4 476.5 225
98 0.420948 0.347755 962.0 334.5 212
99 0.450210 0.367487 627.4 230.6 1.98
100 0.489227 0.393075 396.9 156 1.84

Females
age mx qx Ix dx ex

0 0.005066 0.005053 100000.0 505.3 80.12
1 0.000383 0.000383 99494.7 38.1 79.52
2 0.000248 0.000247 99456.6 246 78.55
3 0.000187 0.000187 99432.0 18.6 77.57
4 0.000117 0.000117 99413.4 11.6 76.59
5 0.000119 0.000119 99401.8 11.8 75.59
6 0.000110 0.000110 99389.9 10.9 74.60
7 0.000096 0.000096 99379.0 9.5 73.61
8 0.000098 0.000098 99369.5 9.8 72.62
9 0.000092 0.000092 99359.7 9.2 71.63
10 0.000110 0.000110 99350.6 10.9 70.63
1" 0.000120 0.000120 99339.7 1.9 69.64
12 0.000132 0.000132 99327.7 13.1 68.65
13 0.000121 0.000121 99314.6 12.0 67.66
14 0.000141 0.000141 99302.6 14.0 66.67
15 0.000163 0.000163 99288.6 16.2 65.67
16 0.000247 0.000247 99272.4 245 64.69
17 0.000282 0.000281 99247.9 27.9 63.70
18 0.000322 0.000322 99220.0 31.9 62.72
19 0.000302 0.000302 99188.0 29.9 61.74
20 0.000304 0.000304 99158.1 30.1 60.76
21 0.000312 0.000312 99127.9 30.9 59.78
22 0.000345 0.000345 99097.0 34.2 58.79
23 0.000289 0.000289 99062.8 28.6 57.81
24 0.000330 0.000330 99034.2 32.6 56.83
25 0.000346 0.000346 99001.6 34.2 55.85
26 0.000344 0.000344 98967.3 34.1 54.87
27 0.000363 0.000363 98933.3 35.9 53.89
28 0.000405 0.000405 98897.4 40.0 52.91
29 0.000384 0.000384 98857.3 38.0 51.93
30 0.000465 0.000465 98819.4 46.0 50.95
31 0.000464 0.000464 98773.4 45.8 49.97
32 0.000463 0.000462 98727.6 45.7 48.99
33 0.000549 0.000549 98681.9 54.2 48.02
34 0.000564 0.000563 98627.7 55.6 47.04
35 0.000650 0.000650 98572.1 64.0 46.07
36 0.000724 0.000724 98508.1 713 45.10
37 0.000741 0.000741 98436.7 72.9 4413
38 0.000822 0.000821 98363.8 80.8 43.16
39 0.000905 0.000905 98283.0 88.9 42.20
40 0.001006 0.001006 98194.1 98.8 41.24
41 0.001152 0.001152 98095.4 113.0 40.28
42 0.001249 0.001248 97982.4 122.3 39.32
43 0.001371 0.001370 97860.1 134.1 38.37
44 0.001547 0.001546 97726.0 151.1 37.42
45 0.001658 0.001657 97574.9 161.7 36.48
46 0.001795 0.001794 97413.2 174.7 35.54
47 0.001990 0.001988 97238.5 193.3 34.60
48 0.002175 0.002172 97045.2 210.8 33.67
49 0.002450 0.002447 96834.4 236.9 32.74
50 0.002763 0.002759 96597.5 266.5 31.82
51 0.002828 0.002824 96331.0 272.0 30.91
52 0.003175 0.003170 96059.0 304.5 30.00
53 0.003383 0.003377 95754.5 323.4 29.09
54 0.003903 0.003895 95431.2 371.7 28.19
55 0.004220 0.004211 95059.4 400.3 27.29
56 0.004528 0.004518 94659.2 427.7 26.41
57 0.005029 0.005016 94231.5 472.7 25.53
58 0.005536 0.005521 93758.8 517.6 24.65
59 0.006211 0.006192 93241.2 577.4 23.79
60 0.006874 0.006850 92663.8 634.8 22.93
61 0.007378 0.007351 92029.1 676.5 22.09
62 0.008172 0.008138 91352.6 743.5 21.25
63 0.008814 0.008776 90609.1 795.1 20.42
64 0.010103 0.010052 89814.0 902.9 19.59
65 0.010957 0.010897 88911.1 968.9 18.79
66 0.012342 0.012266 87942.2 1078.7 17.99
67 0.013760 0.013666 86863.5 1187.0 17.20
68 0.015029 0.014917 85676.5 1278.0 16.44
69 0.017191 0.017045 84398.5 1438.5 15.68
70 0.019172 0.018990 82959.9 1575.4 14.94
7 0.021558 0.021328 81384.5 1735.8 14.22
72 0.024127 0.023839 79648.8 1898.8 13.52
73 0.026695 0.026344 77750.0 2048.2 12.84
74 0.030243 0.029793 75701.8 2255.4 12.17
75 0.032746 0.032218 73446.4 2366.3 11.53
76 0.036995 0.036323 71080.1 2581.9 10.90
7 0.040761 0.039947 68498.2 2736.3 10.29
78 0.044937 0.043950 65761.9 2890.2 9.69
79 0.049033 0.047860 62871.7 3009.0 9.12
80 0.055181 0.053700 59862.7 3214.6 8.55
81 0.061677 0.059831 56648.0 3389.3 8.01
82 0.071315 0.068860 53258.7 3667.4 7.49
83 0.079037 0.076032 49591.3 3770.5 7.00
84 0.088510 0.084759 45820.8 3883.7 6.54
85 0.098653 0.094016 41937.0 3942.7 6.10
86 0.110469 0.104686 37994.3 3977.5 5.68
87 0.122549 0.115473 34016.8 3928.0 5.28
88 0.137742 0.128867 30088.8 3877.4 4.91
89 0.153740 0.142766 26211.3 37421 4.56
90 0.169009 0.155840 22469.2 3501.6 4.23
91 0.188801 0.172515 18967.6 3272.2 3.92
92 0.211313 0.191120 15695.4 2999.7 3.64
93 0.235108 0.210377 12695.7 2670.9 3.38
94 0.258370 0.228811 10024.8 2293.8 3.15
95 0.282988 0.247910 7731.0 1916.6 2.93
96 0.310516 0.268785 5814.4 1562.8 273
97 0.339436 0.290186 4251.6 1233.8 2.55
98 0.364529 0.308332 3017.8 930.5 2.39
99 0.386599 0.323975 2087.3 676.2 2.23
100 0.43542 0.357573 14111 504.6 2.06



